F. No. DGT-A-36013/01/2022-Estt.I(E-47147) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

Room No. 109(A), 1st Floor, Employment Exchange Building PUSA Complex, New Delhi-110012

Dated: 23.10.2023

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon superannuation of Smt. Sandhya Salwan, DDG on 31.10.2023, Shri A.S. Parihar, Joint Director will look after additional work as Joint Director, NCR from RDSDE, Rajasthan office till his joining at DGT(HQ). He is also declared as HOD i.r.o RDSDE, NCR for purpose of Delegation of Financial Power Rules (DFPRs), 1978 and General Financial Rule (GFR) w.e.f 01.11.2023.

2. Shri A.S. Parihar, Joint Director will not be entitled to extra remuneration for this additional charge.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(B.K. Mathur) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- 1. Shri A.S. Parihar, Joint Director
- 2. HOO, RDSDE NCR/Rajasthan
- 3. PSO to DG(T), Kaushal Bhawan, New Delhi
- 4. DDG(SS), DDG(AK), DDG(SKG)
- 5. All the Divisional Heads at DGT(Hqr.), Kaushal Bhawan, Pusa Office
- 6. The Pay & Account Officer, PAO, MSD&E, S.S. Bhawan, New Delhi
- 7. IT Cell with request to upload the same on the website of DGT
- 8. Office Order folder.